

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

DIANE NASH, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Chance Aaron Nash,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DUNCAN PARK COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant. _____/

Supreme Court No. 149168

Court of Appeals No. 309403

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 10-002119-NO

CONSOLIDATED WITH

DIANE NASH, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Chance Aaron Nash,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DUNCAN PARK TRUST and EDWARD LYSTRA,
RODNEY GRISWOLD and JERRY SCOTT,
Individually and as Trustees of the DUNCAN
PARK TRUST,

Defendants-Appellants. _____/

Supreme Court No. 149169

Court of Appeals No. 314017

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 12-002801-NO

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

MARY MASSARON (P43885)

HILARY A. BALLENTINE (P69979)

PLUNKETT COONEY

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan
Municipal League

38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

(313) 983-4801

E-mail: mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of authorities.....	i
Statement of the basis of jurisdiction	v
Statement of the question involved.....	vi
Statement of interest.....	vii
Statement of facts	1
Standard of review.....	2
Argument.....	4
The Broad Constitutional Authority Given To Local Governments To Create Additional Forms Of Government Or Authorities, And The Concomitant Immunity Afforded Those Authorities, Properly Encompasses A Park Commission Created By City Ordinance For The Operation Of A Public Park.	4
A. The 1963 Michigan Constitution constituted a sea of change in authority that municipalities derived directly from the Constitution, granting broad authority to municipalities, subject only to those powers expressly prohibited by the Constitution.	5
B. The Home Rule City Act, MCL 117.1, <i>et seq</i> , grants cities the authority to pass ordinances relating to its municipal concerns.	9
C. The City of Grand Haven’s enactment of an ordinance creating a park commission is a valid exercise of its power under the Michigan Constitution and the Home Rule City Act to create an “authority authorized by law”, which, in turn, is properly afforded governmental immunity.	10
D. The designation of a “commission” rather than an “authority” or “board” is not dispositive of the immunity analysis, where “commission” is synonymous with “board” despite the precise label given.	14
E. Left to stand, the Court of Appeals’ published decision will expose governmental parties to a great risk of liability that the Legislature intended to prevent.	17
Relief	20
Proof of service.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Michigan Cases	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc v City of Holland,</i> 234 Mich App 681; 600 NW2d 339 (1999), aff'd 463 Mich 675; 625 NW2d 377 (2001) ..	17
<i>Adams v Adams,</i> 276 Mich App 704; 742 NW2d 399 (2007).....	16
<i>American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees v City of Detroit,</i> 468 Mich 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003)	8, 12
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v City of Lansing,</i> 305 Mich App 395; 853 NW2d 43 (2014), lv gtd 497 Mich 920; 856 NW2d 386 (2014)...	8, 10, 18
<i>Attorney General v Mereck Sharp & Dohme Corp,</i> 292 Mich App 1; 807 NW2d 343 (2011).....	16
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp v City of Detroit,</i> 256 Mich App 463; 666 NW2d 271 (2003).....	9
<i>Cady v Detroit,</i> 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939).....	2
<i>Conroy v Battle Creek,</i> 314 Mich 210; 22 NW2d 275 (1946)	10
<i>Davidson v Hine,</i> 151 Mich 294; 115 NW 246 (1908).....	6
<i>Detroit v Walker,</i> 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994)	8, 10, 12
<i>Dressel v Ameribank,</i> 468 Mich 557; 664 NW2d 151 (2003)	14
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dept of Natural Resources,</i> 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)	15
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale,</i> 456 Mich 704; 575 NW2d 141 (1998)	2
<i>Harsha v City of Detroit,</i> 261 Mich 586; 246 NW 849 (1933).....	7

Helder v Sruba,
462 Mich 92; 611 NW2d 309 (2000) 14

House v Grand Rapids Housing Comm,
Unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 11, 2014
(Docket No 248465) 18

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,
479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007) 2

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,
490 Mich 295; 806 NW2d 683 (2011) 3

Klooster v City of Charlevoix,
488 Mich 289; 795 NW2d 578 (2011) 15

Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury,
384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971) 4

Local 1064, RWDSU AFL-CIO v Ernst & Young,
449 Mich 322; 535 NW2d 187 (1995) 16

Maiden v Rozwood,
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) 2

Michigan Farm Bureau v Secretary of State,
379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967) 4

Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co (After Remand),
469 Mich 487; 672 NW2d 849 (2003) 14

Nash v Duncan Park Com’n,
304 Mich App 599; 848 NW2d 435 (2014)..... 11, 14

Nunn v Flint Housing Comm,
Unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 14, 2006
(Docket No 264262) 18

Odom v Wayne County,
482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008)viii

People v Hurlbut,
24 Mich 44 (1871) 6

People v Tanner,
496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 10

Petipren v Jaskowski,
494 Mich 190; 833 NW2d 247 (2013) 2

Phillips v Mirac, Inc,
470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004) 2

Rental Prop Owners Ass’n of Kent County v City of Grand Rapids,
455 Mich 246; 566 NW2d 514 (1997) 9, 10

Ross v Consumer Powers Co,
420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984) vii, viii

Royston v City of Charlotte,
278 Mich 255; 270 NW 288 (1936)..... 13

Simpson v Gage,
195 Mich 581; 161 NW 898 (1917) 6

Taylor v Gate Pharmacy,
468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003) 2

Traverse City v Michigan RR Comm’n,
202 Mich 575; 168 NW 481 (1918) 7

Federal Cases

Atkin v State of Kansas,
191 US 207; 24 SCt 124; 48 LEd 148 (1903) 5

Rogers v City of Burlington,
70 US 654; 18 LEd 79 (1865), overruled in part by 144 US 173; 12 SCt 559; 36 LEd 390
(1892) 7

Court Rules

MCR 7.301(A)(2)..... v

MCR 7.302(H)(3)..... v

Statutes

Governmental Tort Liability Act 10, 14, 19

Home Rule City Act, MCL 117.1, *et seq*..... 9, 10, 12, 13, 18

MCL 117.4j(3)..... 10

MCL 691.1401(a)..... 10

MCL 691.1401(e)..... ix, 10, 13, 14, 15

MCL 691.1407(1)..... 10

Miscellaneous

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961, p 3393 8
A Matter of Interpretation, Scalia, Princeton Univ. Press, 1998 15
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.), p 184..... 15, 16
Cooley, Const. Lim. (8th Ed.) 393..... 6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961) 10

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908, art 8, § 20 5
 Const 1908, art 8, § 21 5, 8
 Const 1963, art 7, § 22 7, 8, 12, 17
 Const 1963, art 7, § 23 13
 Const 1963, art 7, § 27 11, 12
 Const 1963, art 7, § 34 8, 9
